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Warm and dry weather promotes forest fires 
-on -the -Prairies 

Spring -floo·d/ng .-in -Quebec and -Nova -Scoti~ 

Winter's last punch in Newfound/an 

·. r, ~ x_;'E. 
Ice floes off Newfoundland bring seals · 

-to -hunters 

Spring skiing still flood in Quebec 

Average -dates -of last Spring frost -across 
-Canada 

~225-5707 NOTE: The date shown In thl·s publlcetlon ere based on unverified reports fran 
551 . 506. 1 (71) . 
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approxlmetely 225 Canadlu synoptic stations. 

Canada 



.SHADED AREAS 
ABOVE NORMAL 

2 

DEPARTURE FROM NORMAL 
• OF 

-_
2
~ MEAN TEMPERATURE 

'o APRIL 17 TO 23, 1984 
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WEEKLY TEWERATURES EXTRDES c•c> 

MAXIMUM MINIMUM 

YUKON TERRITORY 12. 8 Faro - 29.7 Kanakuk Beach 

NORTHWEST TERRITOR I ES 20.8 Fort Sml th - 36. 6 Eureka 
BRITI SH COLL.MBIA 19. 2 Kam I oq:,s -7. 3 Puntz l Mountal n 
ALBERTA 23.8 Fort McMurray -4. 2 Jasper 

SAS<ATCHEWAN 25 . 6 North Ba ttl eford -3. 0 Uran I un City 
Sw I ft Current 

MANITOBA 24.3 Thonpson -7.4 a, urch 111 
ONJARIO 23.6 Moosonee -9.4 Bl g Trrut Lake 
QUEBEC 21. 6 Mategaml -19. 1 Kuujjuaq 

NEW BRUNSWI a< 22.6 Frederl cton -5.5 Moncton 
NOVA SCOT IA 22. 3 Shear,rnter -5. 6 Sydney 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 15. 8 Summers I de -3.6 East Pol nt 
NEWFOUNDLAND 14.1 ST. Lawrence -16.6 B:3dger 

Ch u r ch l I I Fa I I s 

A~SS THE NATION 

Warmest mean terfl)erature 13. 5 Saskatoon BC 
Coolest mean tall)erature -31. 4 Eureka, NWT 

• Ma>SS THE COUNTRY ••• 

Yukon+and Northwest Territories 

Except for the High 
above-normal ter'l)eratures ocOJrred 
thrOJghOJt the North. The Yukon 
e nj o,,ed record-m I Id 10 to 13 degrees 
read l ngs. I n the Ma ckenz le D l strl ct, 
a srutherly flCM of ml Id air re­
sulted In 21° reading at Fort Smith. 
The sk I es were ma Inly sunny but some 
mountalnOJs locations received 10 to 
15 mm of precipitation. Sno« on the 
grOJnd was nearly non existent In 
the Yukon, hCMever, over 50 cm re­
ma I ned on the grOJnd on Baffin 
Island. 

British Columbla 

It was a typ I ca I sprt ng week 
with changeable weather conditions. 
Te~eratures continued to be ex­
t rane ly ml Id in the north, but near 
normal in the sruth. Precipitation 
was varlable, with heaviest amount 
falling along the w~st coast and in 
the sruth. Many mountal n ski resorts 
received a new snCMfall and skiing 
continues to be good at higher e le­
vat Ions. Orchard crq:,s were in f u I I 
bloom In the O<anagan. 

Pref rles 

It was predanl nantly sunny and 
dry In the east with increasing 
clOJds and sho,ers approaching fran 
the west during the latter half of 
the period. Heaviest rainfall 
amrunts were 15 to 20 mi 11 imetres In 
sruthern A I berta. Mean temperatures 
cont I nued to be we I I above nonna I 
and severa I new ter'l)erature records 
were est ab Ii shed each day at di f­
f erent I ocat ions. The very dry con­
d It Ions l n sruthern Manitoba have 
resulted In one of the worst spring 
forest fire seasons on record. More 
than 70 fires have been reported to 
date; two of them out of control. 
More than 14,000 hectares of bu sh 
and prairie have been burned. In 
Alberta there are currently 14 f Ires 
burn Ing, none major. 

Ontario 

Dry and warm weather in North­
western Ontario substantially in­
creased the threat of forest fires. 
Some northern locations have no, 
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TOTAL PRECIPITATION 
APRIL 17 TO 23, 1984 

mm 

HEAVIEST WEEKLY PRECIPITATION (mm) 

YUKON 4. 1 Dawson 
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 14.4 Dewer Lakes 
BRITISH COLL.MBIA 89.4 Estevan Point 
ALBERTA 21 .o Lethbrldge 
SA9<ATD-iEWAN 13. 8 Hudson Bay 
MANITOBA 1 .6 Thorrpson 
ONJARIO 24. 4 WI ndsor 
QUEBEC 39.9 Sept-Isles 
NEW BRUNSWIO< 22.4 Ch athan 
NOVA SCOTIA 57.4 Shearwater 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 26.7 Char I ottetcwn 
NEWFOUNDLAND 35.7 St. Lawrence 

loe Paek closes In off Newfoundland 

Strong northeasterly at r 
f I cw pushed th I ck sheets of Ice 
southward a I ong the East Coast. 
Severa I I ong 11 ners and one Ice 
bre8ker were stuck In the Ice 
pa ck near St. John' s. Some 
ou tports I nc I ud I ng Be I I e Is I e 
we re 1 so I ated as supp I y vesse Is 
coo Id not reach thE111. Ferry 

services were cancelled. Hunted 
cane to the hunters as severa I 
hundred seals rode on sooth boond 
Ice floes to St. John's. Harp 
sea I, rarely seen In soothern 
waters, were spotted off the 
Ava I on Pen I nsul a. Icebergs han­
pered drl 111 ng In the Grand Banks, 
some of I rigs were moved south. 

been wlthoot precip i tat i on for 6 
weeks. Daytime terrperatures s oared 
Into the mid-teens near the shor es 
of Janes Bay further I ncreas I ng t he 
potential for f i res. In cont rast, 
s ou the r n a n d cent r a I reg I on s 
continued to experience cool a nd 
damp weather. The temperatures 
remained belcw seasonable values and 
several canrrunltles received near 
20 mm of ra In. 

Ice jams in the St. C I air River 
hanpered shipping In the Great Lakes 
as wind driven lee floes clogged the 
River. Al I rreasurable snON on t he 
grOJnd flnally disappeared leaving 
only trace amounts at La nsdONne 
Hoose and Moosonee. 

Quebec 

The weather was cool and damp. 
A co Id wave near the beg i nning of 
the week resu I ted in -10 to -1 5 
degrees readings along the IONer St. 
Lawrence Valley. By mi d-week, mi Id 
a Ir covered the centra I and southern 
areas and the terrperatures c I lmbed 
near record 15°. Heavy rains in t he 
20 to 40 mm range cau sed f I oodi ng 
near Quebec City and Trots R i ev I ere. 
Sorre canrru n It I es had to be evaOJ ated 
as raging waters threatened their 
safety. Wind driven tides caused 
f I oodl ng at PI ace Roya I e and ferry 
servl ces were disrupted at Levis. 
Despite the rain, ski Ing was st i 11 
described as good at Mont St. Anne. 
In the Eastern Townships, farmland 
was dry Ing out rap Idly and sane 
farmers started their spring 
p I ough i ng. 

At I ant I c Prov I nces 

Atlantic Canada had mi xed 
weather th Is week. Heavy rains in 
the 50 to 80 mm range inundated 
southwestern Nova Scotia early in 
the week. Althoogh many canrrunitles 
expe r I enced m I nor f I ood i ng f ran 
overf I od ng r Iver barks, Yarmouth 
was the hardest hit as over 78 mm of 
ra In f I ooded f I e Ids and caused ex­
tens Ive water damage to bu i I dings. 
Weather systems crossing t he Mar i ­
t Imes pro<i.Jced cool and damp weather 
for the remainder of the week. Most 
of the Maritimes experienced blus­
tery cold air and sane locations had 

up to 11 cm of sn~. In Newfoo nd­
I and, stonns dumped over 20 cm of 
s new over the Great Northern Pen i n­
su I a. Heavy drifting made high way s 

••• continued on page 5 
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DEPTH OF SNOW 
ON THE GROUND 

AT 12 GMT 
APRIL 23, 1984 
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TEMPERATURE ANOMALY 
FORECAST FROM 

APRIL 25 TO MAY 9, 1984 

Tenperature Ananaly FontC8st 

The tanperature anana ly fore­
cast, for each of the 70 Canadian 
stat Ions, is prepared by searching 
historical weather maps to find 
cases s Im I I ar to the present one. 
The principle used is that a pre­
diction for the next 15 days may be 
based on what Is kn~n to have actu­
a I ly happened during 15-day periods. 
After the f Ive best cases are se­
t acted, the surf ace t8'fl)erature 
ft nano II es are ca I OJ I nte<1. Th I s re­

s u I t s In f Ive seµarote rorec0s l s , 
wh I ch are averaged to provide the 
forecast depicted. 

++ lll.lch ebove nonna I 

+ ebove nonnal 

N nonaal 

below nonnal 

- lll.lch below nonna I 
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STORM TRACKS 
POSITION OF STORM 

AT 12 GMT 
APRIL 17 TO 23. 1984 
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Marltlmes over the weekend, the 
tertl)eratures rose to record values 
In the I°" twenties in Nova Scotia 
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TOPERATURE, PRECIPITATION AND BRIGHT SUNSHltE DATA FOR THE WEEK Etf>ING 0600 CJ4T APRIL 24, 1984 

STATION TEM' PRECIP SUN 

Av I Op I Mx I Mn Tp I SOG H 

YUKON TERRITORY 
Dawson 3 
Mayo A 3 
Watson Lake 3 
Whltehorse 4 
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES 
Fort Smith 8 
lnuvlk -13 
Norman We I I s - 2 
Ye l lo.vknlfe 4 
Baker Lake - 7 
Cape Dye r - 15 
Clyde -16 
Frobishe r Bay -12 
Alert - 26 
Eureka - 31 
Hal I Beach -15 
Reso lute - 21 
Canbrldge Bay -14 
Mould Bay -19 
Sachs Ha rbou r -11 
BRITISH COLLMBIA 
Cape St. James 
Cr anbrod<. 
Fort Ne I son 
Fort St. John 
Kam i oq:>s 
Pent I cton 
Port Ha rdy 
Pr i nee Geor ge 
Prl nee Rupe r t 
Reve I stcke 
Sm ithe r s 

6 
8 
7 
7 

10 
9 
7 

6 
7 
9 
5 

4 
3 
3 

12 - 7 
13 - 8 
11 - 9 

4.1 
2.8 
2.9 

M 
M o.o 

M 
M 

57.4 
3 12 - 8 0.2 M M 

10 -21 
0 - 4 
3 10 

10 14 
8 5 
0 
1 
1 

- 3 
- 6 

5 
1 
6 
3 
8 

0 
3 
4 
3 
1 
0 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

- 8 
- 9 
- 1 
-19 
-25 
- 1 
-13 
- 2 
-11 
- 5 

10 
1 5 
1 7 
13 
19 
19 
1 4 
15 
1 3 
16 
14 

- 2 
-19 
-10 
- 3 
-22 
-25 
-28 
-24 
-32 
-37 
-28 
-27 
-22 
-2 9 
-17 

0.4 M M 
6.6 73.0 M 
o.o o.o 56.4 
O. 8 M 82. 0 
6.2 59.0 M 

11. 6 60. 0 M 
3.8 95.0 63.1 
0. 6 21 • 0 5 3. 3 
0 • 4 1 3 • 0 1 30 • 0 
o. 0 1 2. 0 1 22. 4 
6.2 43.0 M 
0.4 38.0 74.2 
0.6 43.0 46.8 
0.2 24.0 M 
0.2 15.0 39.1 

1 21.0 
- 1 18.9 

0.0 M 
M 32.6 
M 57.0 - 5 o.o 

0 10.0 
0 o.o 
0 1. 8 
0 33 . 2 
2 4. 8 
0 49.0 
0 27.4 

- 5 6.4 

M M 
M 36. 9 
M 44. 5 
M 41 . 6 
M M 
M 28. 5 
M 20.5 
M 40.1 

VancOJve r 9 0 15 
1 5 

4 14. 6 
2 16 . 7 

M 43. 5 
M 52.8 VI ctorl a 

Wi I 11 ans Lake 
ALBERTA 
Ca I ga ry 
Co ld Lake 
Coronat I on 
Edmonton Namao 
Fort Mc:Murray 
Jasper 
Lethbri dge 
Medic i ne Hat 
Peace RI ver 
SASKATOiEWAN 
Cree Lake 
Es tevan 
La Ronge 
Regi na 
Saska t oon 
Swift Current 
York t on 
MANITOBA 
Brandon 
Church 11 I 
The Pas 

8 - 1 
4 

7 
1 1 

9 
8 

10 
5 
9 

12 
6 

9 
10 
1 1 
1 2 
1 4 
1 2 
1 1 

10 
1 

12 

- 1 

3 
8 
5 
4 
8 
1 
3 
5 
3 

X 
6 
9 
7 
9 
7 
7 

6 
1 1 
11 

14 - 4 1. 2 

19 - 1 14.5 
22 3 6.7 
21 - 1 17. 2 
20 0 3. 8 
24 0 o. 8 
14 - 4 9.6 
18 1 21.0 
23 4 M 
16 - 4 o.o 
19 - 1 
21 - 3 
24 - 3 
24 0 
25 3 
26 2 
24 0 

M 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
1. 0 

M 
0.4 

22 
19 
24 

- 5 o.o 
- 7 o.o 

0 o.o 

M 39.1 

M 34.0 
M 50.9 
M 
M 
M 

o.o 
M 
M 
M 

46.4 
M 

49.4 
33.2 

M 
M 
M 

o.o 62.3 
M 81. 0 
M M 
M 83. 8 
M 
M 
M 

M 
M 
M 

M M 
o.o 62.0 

M 84. 8 

Av= week ly mean temperature (°C) 
Mx = weekly extreme max imum terfl)erature (°C) 
Mn= week ly extrane minimum temperature (°C) 
Tp = week ly total precipitation (mm) 
Op= Departure of mean temperature fran normal (°C) 

Canad i a n Cl tmate Centre 
Atmospheric Environment Service 
4905 Dufferln Street 
00,ynsvlew, Ontario 
CANADA M3H 5T4 

EDITOR: A. Shabbar 

(416) 667-4711/4906 

STATION TOP PRECIP 

Av I Op I Mx I Mn Tp I SOG 

Tharp son 
Wi nnlpeg 
ONTARIO 
BI g Tr rut Lake 
Ear I ton 
Kapuskas Ing 
Kenora 
London 
Moosonee 
Muskoka 
North Bay 
Ottawa 
Pl ckle Lake 
Red Lake 
Sudbury 
Thunder Bay 
Timmins 
Toronto 
Tre nton 
Wiarton 
Windsor 
QUEEEC 
Bagotvi I le 
Bl anc-Sab I on 
lnukjuak 
Kuujj uaq 
Ku uj juarap i k 
Ma n lw ak I 
t-'lont-J o I I , 
Montreal 
Natashquan 
NI t chequon 
Quebec 
Schaf fervi I I e 
Sept-1 les 
Sh e rbrod<.e 
Val-d'Or 
NEW BRUNSWIO< 
Char Io 
Fredericton 
Sa Int John 
NOVA S<X>TIA 
Greenwood 
Shearwater 
Sydney 
Yarmouth 
PRINCE EDWARD 
Char I ottetown 
Sumrers I de 
NEWFOUN>LAND 

10 10 
11 6 

6 9 
6 2 
5 3 

11 7 
6 - 2 
4 4 
6 0 
6 1 
7 0 
7 7 
8 5 
6 0 
6 2 
5 2 
6 - 2 
7 - 1 
6 - 1 
6 - 4 

5 1 
- 4 - 2 
- 4 4 
- 4 3 

0 4 
6 0 
3 0 
6 - 1 

- 1 - 1 
- 2 3 

4 0 
- 4 1 

0 - 1 
6 1 
4 1 

3 
5 
5 

6 
5 
2 
5 

ISLAN> 
3 
2 

1 
- 1 

0 

0 
1 

- 1 
0 

- 1 
- 1 

Gander O - 2 
Port aux Basques 1 - 1 
St. J oh n ' s O - 2 
St. Lawrence 2 0 
Ca rtwr l g ht - 5 - 3 
Goose - 2 - 1 
Hopedale - 6 - 2 

24 - 3 
24 - 3 

23 - 9 
20 - 5 
22 - 7 
22 - 2 
13 1 
24 - 9 
14 - 4 
16 - 5 
18 - 1 
21 - 7 
22 - 7 
16 - 4 
21 - 7 
20 - 6 
15 - 2 
15 - 2 
15 0 
14 1 

, • 6 
o.o 

o.o 
M 

o.o 
o.o 

20.0 
o.o 

M 
5.6 
2.2 

M 
o.o 
4.4 
o.o 
7.2 
4.6 
6.0 
8.3 

24.4 

M 
M 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

22 - 6 7.0 M 
0 -12 8.4 22.0 
4 -13 o.o 18.0 
6 -19 0.4 49.0 
8 -10 M 0.0 

20 - 7 1.8 o.o 
14 - 3 3.8 M 
19 - 5 8.2 M 
3 - 8 M 28.0 
9 -12 3.0 9.0 

19 - 5 1.2 o.o 
' 9 -1 6 4. 4 60. 0 
10 - 8 39.9 28.0 
20 - 5 2.4 M 
20 - 7 4.8 M 

16 - 3 
23 - 4 
17 - 4 

1 1 • 8 
1 5. 1 
13. 2 

18 .0 
o.o 

M 

18 -1 15.4 M 
22 - 1 57.4 M 
13 - 6 27.6 M 
16 - 1 28. 6 M 

13 - 3 26.7 2.0 
1 6 - 3 1 4. 4 1 • 0 

11 - 8 
6 - 5 
9 - 6 

14 - 6 
11 -1 5 
13 -11 

9 -15 

24.0 15.0 
20.0 o.o 
35.6 10.0 
35.7 M 

M 90.0 
M 78.0 

0.8 138.0 

SUN 

H 

88.5 
90.2 

M 
M 
M 
M 

19.9 
75. 1 

M 
34.6 
36.0 

M 
92.0 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

35.4 
M 

M 
M 

44.7 
26.9 

M 
42. 4 
33.3 
47. 0 

M 
44.3 
45.5 
39. 5 
38. 1 
36.0 
52.4 

39.8 
M 

30. 8 

M 
32.3 
22.6 
32.6 

M 
35.0 

37.7 
M 

24.0 
M 
M 
M 
M 

SOG = sno.v depth on grrund (cm>, last day of the period 
H = weekly total bright sunshine (hrs) 
x = noT ooserved 
P = extreme value based on less than 7 days 
M = not avai labl 7 at press time 

Annual subscription rate for weekly issues--­
$35.00 
Annual subscription rate for one issue per month 
Inc lud Ing monthly supp I eme nt--- $1 O. 00 

STAFF WRITER: A. Radomski 

Subscription enquiries: Supply and Services Canada, Pub I lshlng Centre, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, KlA 0S9 



ACID RAIN REPORT ISSUED BY ENVIRONMENT CANADA FOR APR. 15-21, 1984 

LOllilfOODS 
NEAR LONDON 
ONTARIO 

DORSET 
tl.lSKOKA 
ONTARIO 

CHALK RIVER 
OTTAWA VALLEY 
ONTARIO 

f«>NTil>RENCY 
QUEBEC CITY 
QUEBEC 

KEJIMCUJIK 
SOUTitWESTERN 
NOYA SCOTIA · 

Air which passed over Maryland and Pennyslvania 
brought strongly acidic rain with a pH reading of 
3.6 to Longwoods on April 15. On the next day 
April 16 air which had passed over the state of New 
York and southern Ontario produced moderately acidic 
rain and snow with a pH reading of 4.4. On April 17 
and 18 Longwoods received strongly acidic rain with 
pH readings of 3.9 and 3.5 respectively. These rain 
events were associated with air which came from 
northern Quebec and northern Ontario and passed over 
the Sudbury Basin and Lake Huron. 

Dorset received moderately acidic rain April 15 with 
a pH reading of 4.4 and slightly acidic rain and snow 
April 16 and 17 with pH readings of 5.0 and 4.8 
respectively. These precipitation events were 
associated with air which passed over New England, 
New York and southern Ontario. 

Air which passed over New England, New York and · 
southern Ontario brought strongly acidic rain to 
Chalk River on April 15 with a pH rea~ing of 3.9. 
The next day April 16 Chalk River received a large 
amount of normal rain with a pH reading of 5.4 . This 
rain was produced in air which had passed over Maine 
and southern Quebec. 

Air which passed over New Brunswick, Maine and 
southern Quebec brought a small amount of moderately 
acidic rain with a pH reading of 4.5 to Montmorency 
on April 15. Information on the rain fall for the 
rest of the week is not available. 

Air from Newfoundland and northern Nova Scotia 
produced slightly acidic rain on April 15 with a pH 
reading of 4.7 and normal rain with a pH reading of 
5.1 on April 16. Air whfch came up from the south 
along the east coast of North America brought · 
strongly acidic rain with a pH reading of 4.0 to the 
region on April 18. Kejimkujik received slightly 
acidic rain and snow on April 21 with a pH reading of 
5.0. This rain was produced in air which came from 
Labrador, northern Quebec and New Brunswick. 

Environmental damage to lakes and streams is usually observed in 
sensitive areas regularly receiving precipitation with pH less than 
4.7. 

This report was prepared by the Federal Long Range Transport of Air 
Pollutants (LRTAP) Liaison Office. For further information, please 
contact Dr. H.C. Martin at (416) 667-4803. 
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